
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall

Phil Garnett (0113 
39 51632)

Produced on Recycled Paper
1

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Wednesday, 28th January, 2015

at 2.00 pm

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

P Grahame
T Hanley
G Hussain (Chair)
E Taylor
J Pryor
J Cummins
A McKenna

J Bentley R Wood
J L Carter

Public Document Pack



2

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-



3

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS’

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

6  MINUTES - 19TH SEPTEMBER 2014

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 19th 
September 2014.

1 - 6

7  UPDATE - SHARED SERVICE PARTNERSHIP 
WITH CALDERDALE METROPOLITAN 
BOROUGH COUNCIL TO MEET ADULT SOCIAL 
CARE TECHNOLOGY REQUIREMENTS

To receive a report of the Director of Adult Social 
Services which has been written to provide an 
update on the progress of the Shared Service 
Partnership with Calderdale Metropolitan Borough 
Council and the implementation of the new social 
care system. It provides assurance to the 
Committee members that the challenges that are 
being faced are being resolved appropriately to 
enable the project to stay on track to provide the 
required technology solution within Adult Social 
Care.

7 - 10

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



4

8  TREASURY MANAGEMENT GOVERNANCE 
REPORT 2014

To receive a report of the Chief Officer (Financial 
Services) The annual report outlines the 
governance framework for the management of the 
Council’s TM function.  This report also reviews 
compliance with updated CIPFA guidance notes 
for practitioners on the Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities issued in 2013.

11 - 
16

9  INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT

To receive a report of the Acting Head of Internal 
Audit which provides a summary of internal audit 
activity for the period 1st August to 30th November 
2014 and highlights the incidence of any significant 
control failings or weaknesses.

17 - 
38

10 KPMG REPORT - ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 
2013/14

To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
which provides a summary of the key external 
audit findings in respect of the 2013/14 financial 
year.

39 - 
48

11 KPMG CERTIFICATION OF GRANTS AND 
RETURNS 2013/14

To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
informing the Committee on the result of the work 
of auditors in respect of work carried out on the 
certification of grant claims in 2013/14.

49 - 
58

12 KPMG EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2014/15

To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
informing the Committee of KPMG’s audit plan for 
the audit of the Council’s accounts and Value for 
Money arrangements. The attached report from 
KPMG highlights the risk based approach to the 
audit and the main risks they have identified for 
2014/15.

59 - 
88

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



5

13 WORK PROGRAMME

To receive a report of the City Solicitor notifying 
Members of the Committee of the draft work 
programme.

89 - 
92

14 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

2pm, Friday, 20th March 2015

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and where 
the recording was made, the context of the 
discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their role or 
title.
b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In 
particular there should be no internal editing of 
published extracts; recordings may start at any 
point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Friday, 7th November, 2014

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee

Friday, 19th September, 2014

PRESENT: Councillor G Hussain in the Chair

Councillors P Grahame, T Hanley, 
R Wood, E Taylor, J Bentley, J L Carter 
and A McKenna

Apologies Councillors J Pryor and J Cummins

16 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

17 Councillor A McKenna 

The Chair welcomed Cllr A McKenna to the Committee following her 
replacement of Cllr S McKenna.

18 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public.

19 Late Items 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda for consideration.

20 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests’ 

No declarations were made.

21 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Cummins and J 
Pryor.

22 Minutes - 11th July 2014 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th July 2014 be 
approved as a correct record.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Friday, 7th November, 2014

23 Matters Arising 

Minute No.13 Decision Making Framework: Annual Assurance Report – 
Resolution (e)
 
Members noted receipt of financial information relating to the planning service 
which had been circulated earlier in the day.
 
RESOLVED –The Committee resolved to:
 
(a)   note the information received and asked that more notice be provided of 
additional information in future; and
(b)  Request the Chair write to the planning service requesting more detailed 
financial information prior to the next meeting for the Committee.
 
 
 
Minute No.13 Decision Making Framework: Annual Assurance Report – 
Resolution (f)
 
The Head of HR explained to Members the circumstances where an officer of 
Leeds City Council would be required to register an interest and the 
arrangements whereby business interests of senior officers are published on 
the Council’s website.
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to request that the Scrutiny Board 
(Resources and Council Services), seek assurances around the 
implementation of that Board’s recommendations to the Executive on officer 
interests.
 
 
 

24 Internal Audit Update Report 1st April to 31st July 2014 

The Chief Officer (Audit and Investment) presented his report which provided 
a summary of Internal Audit activity for the period 1st April to 31st July 2014 
 
Members discussed the proportion of time allocated to the different aspects of 
audit work set out in the audit plan.
 
Members also discussed the outcomes from audit activity that had been 
highlighted in the report and acknowledged that there are no weaknesses in 
control that require direct intervention from the committee at this time.
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to:
(a)receive the Internal Audit, 1st April to 31st July 2014, update report and 
note the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period covered by the 
report.
(b) request that the next update report includes an update on St Matthews 
and Lawnswood schools.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Friday, 7th November, 2014

(c) request that further information on matters in respect of essential car user 
allowances be circulated to the Committee.
 
 

25 Report on the review of customer relations 2013-14 and Local 
Government Ombudsman's Annual Review Letter 2013-14 

The Executive Officer (Client and Customer Relations) presented a report of 
the Chief Officer, Customer Access which summarised the Council’s 
complaints and Ombudsman cases for the period 1 April 2013 to 31 March 
2014. 
 
Members discussed the Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual Review 
Letter to the Council. Members also discussed the overall effectiveness of the 
Council’s approach to compliments and complaints and requested a further 
report setting out the overall framework for complaints operating in the 
Council.
  
 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 
(a)  Note the report; an
[...]
    That KPMG’s VFM conclusion that the Council has made proper 
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources be noted.
 

28 Annual Governance Statement 

The City Solicitor submitted a report presenting the Annual Governance 
Statement.
                        
The Head of Governance Services was in attendance to present the report 
and answer Members’ questions.
                        
Members considered the review of effectiveness of the council’s governance 
arrangements and the assurances received from lead officers. 
 
Members stressed that all partnership arrangements entered into by the 
authority must demonstrate governance arrangements that are fit for purpose.
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved:
 
(a)            That the Annual Governance Statement be approved; and
(b)           To note that the Leader of Council, Chair of Corporate Governance and 
Audit Committee, City Solicitor, Chief Executive and Deputy Chief Executive 
intended to sign the document on behalf of the Council.
 

29 Work Programme 

The City Solicitor submitted a report notifying Members of the work 
programme.
 
The Committee reviewed its forthcoming work programme.
 
RESOLVED - The Committee resolved to; 
 
(a)  Note the forthcoming reports; and
(b)  Not proceed with November’s meeting on the proviso that in the Chair’s 
view no urgent matters arise.
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Director of Adult Social Services

Report to Corporate Governance and Audit Committee

Date: 28th January 2015

Subject: Update - Shared Service Partnership with Calderdale Metropolitan Borough 
Council to meet Adult Social Care Technology Requirements

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt informat
[...]
to make comments and raise any 
concerns to support the successful implementation of the programme. 

It is recommended that the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee agree 
to receive a further report on the progress of the programme following the 
successful implementation. However, if any further issues are encountered that 
affect the quality, cost or timescales of the implementation, it is recommended 
that these are raised with the Chair of the Committee and brought back to the 
full committee if deemed appropriate. 

1 Purpose of this report

This report has been written to provide an update on the progress of the 
Shared Service Partnership with Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council and 
implementation of the new social care system. It will provide assurance to the 
Corporate Governance and Audit Committee members that the challenges that 
are being faced are being resolved appropriately to enable the project to stay 
on track to provide the required technology solution within Adult Social Care.

2 Background information

2.1 In August 2014 Adult Social Care made a decision to defer the implementation of 
the replacement social care system to April 2015 to coincide with the introduction 
of new Care Act regulations. Confirmation of this decision and reason behind it 
was presented in a letter to members from the Chair of CGA, Cllr Hussain, in 
September 2014.

2.2 Work has progressed to develop the full solution for Leeds and at the time of 
writing this report the CIS system and integrated document management system 
is undergoing rigorous testing, prior to any changes being made in support of the 
Care Act.    

3 Main Issues and Progress To Date

3.1 Development of the system to ensure it meets the specific needs of Leeds has 
progressed well. At the time of writing this report the full solution (CIS with 
document management system) is undergoing full end to end testing. This 
testing has involved frontline practitioners using life like case scenari
[...]
ervices whilst not compromising on the level of quality expected from the 
solution.   

4.3 There are still significant challenges ahead in introducing such a major change 
in the way people work and the systems to support this. The approach and 
phasing of the implementation will be critical and based on considerations to 
ensure services are not adversely affected.    

4.4 The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee can be reassured that the 
established governance arrangements continue to effectively manage the risk 
and challenges posed by the unique nature of the partnership. 

5 Recommendations

5.1 It is recommended that the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee review 
the position outlined in this report and note the progress that has been made, 
as well as the challenges that have been resolved. Corporate Governance and 
Audit Committee members are invited to make comments and raise any 
concerns to support the successful implementation of the programme. 

5.2 It is recommended that the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee agree 
to receive a further report on the progress of the programme following the 
successful implementation. However, if any further issues are encountered that 
affect the quality, cost or timescales of the implementation, it is recommended 
that these are raised with the Chair of the Committee and brought back to the 
full committee if deemed appropriate. 

Page 10



Report of Chief Officer - Financial Services

Report to Corporate Governance and Audit Committee

Date: 26th January 2015

Subject: Treasury Management Governance Report 2014

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?  Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. This annual report provides assurance that the Treasury Management (TM) 
function is operating within its governance framework.  

2. TM fully complies with the current CIPFA Code of Practice, the Prudential Code 
and the revised guidance notes for practitioners issued in 2013.

3. During the year all borrowings and investments undertaken have been accordance 
with the approved governance framework.

4. TM operates within the governance framework and also uses additional market 
intelligence and information gathered from a variety of sources.  These sources 
have been integral to protecting the authority from undue risk in the financial and 
money markets.

5. Internal Audit has provided substantial assurance on the control environment and 
compliance in their 2013/14 audit report.

Recommendations

6. Note that Treasury Management continues to adhere to its governance framework 
including the CIPFA Code of Practice, the Prudential Code and revised CIPFA 
guidance notes issued in 2013.  All borrowing and investments undertaken have 
been compliant with the governance framework. 

.

Report author:  B Chana
Tel:  51332

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



1 Purpose of this report

1.1 This annual report outlines the governance framework for the management of the 
Council’s TM function.  This report also reviews compliance with updated CIPFA 
guidance notes for practitioners on the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities issued in 2013.

2 Background information

2.1 The operation of the TM function is governed by provisions set out under part 1 of 
the Local Government Act 2003 whereby the Council is required to have regard to 
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Prudential 
Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (amended 2009 and 2011) in 
particular: The Prudential Code requires that full Council set certain limits on the 
level and type of borrowing before the start of the financial year together with a 
n
[...]
diversity/cohesion and integration 
issues.  

4.3 Council policies and City Priorities

4.3.1 The execution of the Treasury Strategy enables funding to be raised and managed 
in the most efficient manner. This supports revenue and capital spend in line with 
City Priority Plans and the Council Business Plan.

4.4 Resources and value for money 

4.4.1 The execution of the Treasury Strategy enables funds to be raised and managed in 
the most efficient manner in line with the approved strategy as presented to 
Executive Board on 14th February 2014.

Page 13



4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In

4.5.1 The legislative framework which governs TM is outlined in section 2.1.  This 
framework includes compliance with the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of 
Practice, the prudential code and revised guidance notes issued in 2013.

4.5.2 There are no legal or access to information issues arising from this report.  

4.6 Risk Management

4.6.1 As set out in the Treasury Management Policy Statement, TM activities are carried 
out within a risk management framework and the management of risk is key to 
securing and managing the Council’s borrowing, lending and cash flow activities.

4.6.2 By complying with and adopting the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of 
Practice, Prudential Code and guidance notes, assurance is given that 
arrangements are in place to manage risks effectively.

5 Conclusions

5.1 This report confirms that the Council is operating within its governance framework 
and as such is complying with the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice, 
Prudential Code and updated guidance notes.  A 2013/14 internal audit report gave 
TM substantial assurance on both control and compliance.

6 Recommendations

6.1 Note that Treasury Management continues to adhere to its governance framework 
including the CIPFA Code of Practice, the Prudential Code and revised guidance 
notes issued in 2013.  All borrowing and investments undertaken have been 
compli
[...]
 and Audit Committee is asked to receive the Internal Audit 
1st August to 30th November 2014 update report and note the work undertaken by 
Internal Audit during the period covered by the report.

Report author:  Sonya McDonald
Tel:  74214

Page 17

Agenda Item 9



1 Purpose of this report

1.1 This purpose of this report is to provide a summary of internal audit activity for the 
period 1st August to 30th November 2014 and highlight the incidence of any 
significant control failings or weaknesses.

2 Background information

2.1 The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee (‘the Committee’) has 
responsibility for reviewing the adequacy of the Council’s Corporate Governance 
arrangements. Reports issued by Internal Audit are a key source of assurance 
providing the Committee with some evidence that the internal control environment 
is operating as intended.  

3 Main issues

3.1 The report details the work undertaken by the Internal Audit Section. The report 
also contains a summary of completed reviews along with their individual audit 
opinions.

3.2 There are no issues identified by Internal Audit in the 1st August to 30th November 
2014 Internal Audit Update Report that would necessitate direct intervention by 
the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee.

3.3 Internal Audit will continue to undertake a follow up audit on reports with limited or 
no assurance or where the impact has been determined as ‘Major’ to ensure the 
revised controls are operating well in practice.

4 Corporate Considerations

4.4 Consultation and Engagement 

4.4.1 This report did not highlight any consultation and engagement considerations.

4.5 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration

4.5.1 This report does not highlight any issues regarding equality, diversity, cohesion 
and integration.

4.6 Council policies and City Priorities

4.6.1 The terms of reference of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee require 
the Committee to review the adequacy of the Council’s corp
[...]
 electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. In order to discharge its statutory duties, KPMG has issued an audit plan which covers 
both the Council’s 2014/15 accounts and the process for assessing the Authority’s 
arrangements to secure value for money in the use of resources. The attached report 
identifies the key stages of the audit, the planned timetable and the key risks identified.

2. The Audit Commission have confirmed that KPMG will be the Council’s appointed 
Auditors until 2017.

Recommendations

3. Members of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee are asked to agree the 
nature and scope of the external audit plan.

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To inform members of KPMG’s audit plan for the audit of the Council’s accounts and 
Value for Money arrangements. The attached report from KPMG highlights the risk 
based approach to the audit and the main risks they have identified for 2014/15.

1.2 In addition this report also confirms the Council’s future audit arrangements as 
determined by the Audit Commission.

Report author:  Chris Blythe
Tel:  x74287

Page 59

Agenda Item 12



2 Background information

2.1 KPMG’s statutory responsibilities and powers are set out in the Audit Commission 
Act 1998, The Local Government Act 1999 and the Audit Commission’s Code of 
Audit Practice. As the Council’s external auditors, KPMG are required to satisfy 
themselves that the Council’s accounts comply with statutory requirements and that 
they have been compiled according to proper practices. In addition they are also 
required to conclude as to whether the Council has arrangements in place for 
securing economy, effic

Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Friday, 20th March, 2015

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee

Wednesday, 28th January, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor G Hussain in the Chair

Councillors P Grahame, T Hanley, 
J Bentley, J Pryor, A McKenna and 
C Towler (As substitute for E Taylor)

Apologies Councillors J Cummins R Wood and 
E Taylor

30 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.
31 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public.
32 Late Items 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda for consideration.
33 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests’ 

There were no declarations made.
34 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Wood and E Taylor. 
Councillor C Towler was present as substitute for Councillor E Taylor.  

35 Minutes - 19th September 2014 

RESOLVED – The minutes of the meeting held on 19th September 2014 were 
approved as a correct record.

36 Matters Arising 

Minute No. 23 Matters Arising 

Further to Minute No.13 Decision Making Framework: Annual Assurance 
Report – Resolution (e)
 
Members noted receipt of more detailed financial information relating to the 
planning service which had been circulated prior to the Committee.
 
RESOLVED –The Committee resolved to:
 



Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Friday, 20th March, 2015

(a) note the information received; and
(b)  Request a report be written for the next meeting which considers 

assurances to the committee in respect of the financial management 
arrangements relating to the planning service.

37 Update - Shared Service Partnership with Calderdale Metropolitan 
Borough Council to meet Adult Social Care Technology Requirements 

The Senior Project Manager (Strategy and Resources) presented a report of 
the Director of Adult Social Services (Acting). The report provided an update 
on the progress of the Shared Service Partnership with Calderdale 
Metropolitan Borough Council and implementation of the new social care 
system. The report provided assurance to the Committee that challenges 
were being faced and resolved appropriately to enable the project to stay on 
track to provide the required technology solution within Adult Social Care. 

Members discussed the report in detail during which it was confirmed that 
“end to end” testing had been completed successfully. 

Concern was raised about staffing issues and an unexpected OFSTED report 
at Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council which had effected 
implementation. It was confirmed to Members that in light of this no additional 
costs had been incurred and that the Council will be fully compliant with the 
Care Act which will be implemented on 1st April 2015.

Members discussed the current risks affecting the new system which included 
the possibility of ongoing financial support should problems with Calderdale 
MBC resources persist.

Members noted that once assurance about the successful implementation of 
the project had been received, the role of monitoring the acquisition of the 
system referred to the Committee by the Executive Board will have been 
completed. Members agreed that any further issues surrounding the 
implementation should be reported directly to the Chair who, if necessary, 
would request a report to the Committee.

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to:

(a) Note the progress that has been made as well as the challenges that 
have been resolved; and

(b) That a further report following successful implementation be presented 
to the Committee.  However, if any further issues are encountered that 
affect the quality, cost or timescales of the implementation, it is agreed 
that these are raised with the Chair of the Committee and brought back 
to the full Committee if deemed appropriate.

 
38 Treasury Management Governance Report 2014 

The Principal Financial Manager (Strategy and Resources) presented a report 
of the Chief Officer (Financial Services) which outlined the governance 



Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Friday, 20th March, 2015

framework for the management of the Council’s Treasury Management 
function. The report also reviewed compliance and updated CIPFA guidance 
notes for practitioners on the Prudential Code for Capital finance in Local 
Authorities issued in 2013.

Members wished to understand more about the Treasury Management 
function and also the financial systems and controls in place to ensure the 
Council meets all its obligations and considered further training would be 
helpful when receiving financial reports. 

The cost of borrowing and amount of borrowing was discussed with the officer 
present and it was highlighted that the average  rate of external borrowing 
was just less than 4% and that the equivalent in core cities was 4.7% which 
would cost the authority an additional £10m per anum if our average cost of 
borrowing was at the core cities average.

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved:

(a) To request that a programme of updates for Members on technical 
matters within the purview of the committee be developed and 
scheduled for future meetings of the committee; and

(b) To note that Treasury Management continued to adhere to its 
governance framework including the CIPFA Code of Practice, the 
Prudential Code and revised guidance notes issued in 2013;

(c) To note that all  borrowing and investments undertaken have been 
compliant with the governance framework.

 
39 Internal Audit Update Report 

The Acting Head of Internal Audit presented her report which provided a 
summary of Internal Audit activity for the period 1st August to 30th November 
2014 and highlighted the incidence of any significant control failings or 
weaknesses.

Members paid particular attention to areas that had received limited 
assurance from Internal Audit. Specific issues that were discussed included:

 The unannounced visit to Aireborough Leisure Centre where Internal 
Audit are helping to develop improved controls; and

 Former Aire Valley Homes Leeds and Former East North East Homes 
Leeds were discussed and Members were informed that progress with 
the issues encountered would be followed up by Internal Audit as part 
of the 2015/16 audit plan.

In discussing the report Members asked for information about car usage. An 
update was also requested on the numbers of staff who currently hold 
purchasing cards.



Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Friday, 20th March, 2015

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 

(a) Receive the Internal Audit August to November 2014 Update Report 
and note the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period 
covered by the report; and

(b) Request that information be provided to Members updating them on 
the current position in relation to car hire and  purchasing cards.

40 KPMG report - Annual Audit Letter 2013/14 

The Director of Resources submitted a report which provided a summary of 
the of the key external audit findings in respect of the 2013/14 financial year. 

The Chair welcomed John Prentice a Director of KPMG and Rob Walker an 
Audit Manager at KPMG who are responsible for undertaking the external 
audit work at the Council. 

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the conclusions and 
recommendations arising from the 2013/4 external audit process.

41 KPMG Certification of grants and returns 2013/14 

The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report which informed Members of 
the result of the work KPMG have carried out on the certification of grant 
claims in respect of 2013/14

John Prentice of KPMG informed the Committee that there was now no longer 
a requirement to undertake the audit of the Government’s NNDR return 
aspect of work however, in order to complete the audit of the accounts some 
of this work was still required and in recognition of this the Audit Commission 
had increased future planned audit fees. In addition the Audit Commission 
advised auditors to seek approval from individual Council’s for similar 
increases in respect of the 2013/14 audit.  The addition audit work due to 
increased costs requested that the amounted to of £1470, a reduction of 50% 
of that charged for the previous NNDR return in recognition of the reduced 
work involved. the cost of the NNDR work, remain as part of the fee for work 
undertaken in relation to 2013/14 and 2014/5 financial years.

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to:

(a) note the results of the work KPMG have carried out on the certification 
of grants and returns for the financial year 2013/14; and

(b) Agree the additional audit fee in respect of the 2013/14 NNDR work in 
line with the Audit Commissions 2014/15 planned audit fees.

42 KPMG External Audit Plan 2014/15 

The Director of Resources submitted a report which informed Members of 
KPMG’s audit plan for the audit of the Council’s accounts and Value for 
Money Arrangements. The attached report from KPMG highlighted the risk 



Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Friday, 20th March, 2015

based approach to the audit and the main risks they have identified for 
2014/15.

John Prentice of KPMG was in attendance to help answer Members’ 
questions. He commented that although the Council was operating well 
financially there was a risk in the medium term in delivering savings in light of 
cuts in the Central Government Grant.

The Committee were informed that the Council’s auditors will be KPMG until 
2017 and that The Department for Communities and Local Government had 
indicated it will make a decision in summer 2015 about whether to extend the 
contract from 2017 to 2020.

Members noted they were receiving better value for money from KPMG due 
to the work of the Committee in reducing the fee charged.

Members sought assurance that the new pension regulations had been 
considered by KPMG and any risks analysed and mitigated. The Committee 
were informed that work undertaken with the actuary had satisfied concerns 
relating to the pension fund liability and that the West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
continues to be one of the better performing funds.

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to agree the nature and scope of the 
audit plan.

43 Work programme 

The City Solicitor submitted a report notifying Members of the work 
programme.

The Committee reviewed its forthcoming work programme.

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the work programme.
44 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

2pm Friday 20th March 2015.


